

April 27, 2022

David James Metro Council District 6 601 W. Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202

Dear Councilperson David James,

Verizon Wireless is serving notice that an application has been filed with Metro Public Works and Assets to install the following wireless small cell nodes in Council District 6 on Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government controlled right-of-way.

Attached you will find:

- The list of proposed locations.
  - o LV Louisville 2026
- The list of property owners notified within 150' of each proposed location.
- Sample letter sent to property owners and the appropriate standardized photo simulations of the proposed installation.

The purpose of these wireless small cell nodes is to increase cellular capacity at these targeted locations. This deployment will bring improved cell service to residents, business owners and those who work in Council District 6. Verizon Wireless is committed to working with the city to move this project forward balancing the city's regulation requirements and our network needs to best serve our customers in Louisville, as well as make your district a smart district.

Please contact our Verizon Team if you have any questions or comments at VZW.KY.SC@verizonwireless.com.

Sincerely,

Leonard Strickland

Verizon Wireless



Date

Property Owner Name Property Owner Address 1 Address 2

## Dear Name:

Please allow this letter to serve as notice that Verizon Wireless is working with Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government to place a wireless telecommunications small cell antenna (Site Name) and ancillary equipment within the right-of-way near your property.

The purpose of this project is to improve cellular service in your neighborhood.

Verizon Wireless adheres to all applicable laws and safety standards including Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) limits relating to construction and RF emissions.

The enclosed map shows the location of the proposed site as well as a standardized photo simulation of what the installation will look like.

Verizon Wireless is committed to meeting the growing demand for wireless services in your community while working within local, state and federal laws.

Please contact our Verizon Team within 14 days if you have any questions or comments at VZW.KY.SC@verizonwireless.com.

For more information regarding small cells in your area, please visit the link below. https://improveyourwireless.com/louisville/

Sincerely,

Local Verizon Wireless Team

**District Table** 

**Council Member: David James** 

District # 6

All locations referenced below are within the Council District

Name	Nearest Lojic Address	Pole location description	Replacement / New Pole	Finished Pole Type
LV Louisville 2026	211 W Oak St	The replacement of a 10'-7.2" A.G.L. LMG owned metal light pole with a new 35'-0" A.G.L. Verizon owned metal light pole	Replacement	Metal

Council Member: David James

District #: 6

All locations referenced below are within the Council District

Site Name	Owner Name	Owner Address	Owner Notification Date
LV Louisville 2026			
	BURNS KATHLEEN M & BURNS BRIANNA MARIE	1158 S 3RD ST, LOUISVILLE, KY 40203-2902	4/25/2022
	CFG HOLDINGS LLC	1202 S 3RD ST, LOUISVILLE, KY 40203-2906	4/25/2022
	HSM REAL ESTATE LLC	1857 BERRY BLVD, LOUISVILLE, KY 40215-1403	4/25/2022
	J1201S3 TEL5025265276 LLC	1201 S 3RD ST, LOUISVILLE, KY 40203	4/25/2022
	JSS REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC	8511 CHEFFIELD DR, LOUISVILLE, KY 40222-5665	4/25/2022
	THIRD & OAK CORP	211 W OAK ST, LOUISVILLE, KY 40203-2800	4/25/2022

